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Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Etienne Cilliers
Sent: Monday, 17 July 2023 15:46
To: Yvonne Badenhorst
Subject: FW: 31 JULY- 04 AUGUST 2023 OPPOSED MOTIONS DIRECTIVE, ALLOCATIONS TO JUNIOR JUDGES & 

DATE ALLOCATIONS  BEFORE HOLLAND-MUTER J
Attachments: 31 JULY 2023 - 04 AUGUST 2023 OPPOSED MOTIONS DIRECTIVE.docx; OPPOSED ROLL 31 JULY - 04 

AUG 2023 ALLOCATIONS.doc; 31 JULY -04 AUGUST 2023 ALLOCATIONS BEFORE HOLLAND-MUTER 
J.docx; 31 JULY 2023- 04 AUGUST 2023 JUDGE'S SECRETARIES DETAILS.docx

Importance: High

 
 

 

From: Zanele Z. Msimanga <ZMsimanga@judiciary.org.za>  
Sent: Monday, July 17, 2023 3:08 PM 
To: 'slpath@gmail.com'; 'info@samla.org.za'; 'info@saflii.org'; 'data@saflii.org'; 'communication@lpc.org.za'; 
'jhbadmin@law.co.za'; 'admin@pabasa.co.za'; 'admin@clarks.co.za'; 'anton@tonkinclacey.co.za'; 'info@jaa.org.za'; 
'Chantelle Gladwin‐Wood' <gladwin‐wood@schindlers.co.za>; 'lssa@lssa.org.za'; 'danievl@webmail.co.za'; 
'ffdocrat@rsabar.com'; 'fiona@lssa.org.za'; 'joewadee@telkomsa.net'; 'tiaan@joubertlaw.co.za'; Motsi Modike (DoJ&CD 
Contact) <MMotsi@justice.gov.za>; 'gcb@mweb.co.za'; 'jhbbar@law.co.za'; 'nfa.advocates@gmail.com'; 
'gautengnbcsa@outlook.com'; 'North Gauteng Advocates' <northgautengadv@gmail.com>; 'baradmin@law.co.za'; 
'info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za'; 'ntsebeza@mweb.co.za'; 'ptabar@law.co.za'; 'fazoe@nadel.co.za'; 'Allyson Crutchfield' 
<crutchfield@law.co.za>; 'info@bla.org.za'; 'reform@justice.gov.za'; 'muzis@law.co.za'; 'mklein@icon.co.za'; 'Chantelle 
Gladwin‐Wood' <gladwin@Schindlers.co.za>; ''lawson@casac.org.za'; 'Varsha Sookdhaw' 
<Varsha.Sookdhaw@cdhlegal.com>; info@churchsquarebar.co.za; 'kmoleya@fasken.com'; 
'Joseph.Machacha@cdhlegal.com'; 'ramola.naidoo888za@gmail.com'; 'reception@loftusadv.co.za'; Phahlane Mohube 
(DoJ&CD Contact) <MPhahlane@justice.gov.za>; Dhulam Vijay (DoJ&CD Contact) <VDhulam@justice.gov.za>; 'Stephen 
Roy Allcock' <Sallcock@juta.co.za>; 'bassonbetsie@gmail.com'; 'Enrico Guarneri' <EnricoG1@legal‐aid.co.za>; 
'Johannesburg‐FA@justice.gov.za'; 'Pretoria‐FA@justice.gov.za'; 'Palmridge‐FA@justice.gov.za'; 
'herman.percival@gmail.com'; 'mikem@bm‐attorneys.co.za'; 'procforum@lpc.org.za'; 'agrobler@cknet.co.za'; 
'hpgrobler@cknet.co.za'; 'ltheron@cknet.co.za'; 'aam@albert‐a‐marais‐attorneys.co.za'; 'tvm@albert‐a‐Marais‐
attorneys.co.za'; 'cmabuza@live.com'; 'lephadi@sheriffrandburgsw.co.za'; 'marks@sheriffjc.co.za'; 
'june@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'enricoagostino@gmail.com'; 'inge@saflii.org.za'; 'aicajee@law.co.za'; 
'lephadi@sheriffrandburgsu.co.za'; 'MasheP@saps.gov.za'; 'info@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'ken@law.co.za'; 'J Gildenhuys' 
<gilden@law.co.za>; 'motimelesc@law.co.za'; 'nasreen@budlender.co.za'; 'dupreezlegal@gmail.com'; 
'gustav@crimsonred.co.za'; 'FhePandelani@justice.gov.za'; 'Watshilowa@gmail.com'; 'mkurz@clarks.co.za'; 
'advadw@gmail.com'; 'marianne@mpattorney.co.za'; 'marksmangaba@gmail.com'; 'junethomas0611@gmail.com'; 
'gautengsocadv@gmail.com'; 'msecapebar@law.co.za'; 'gautengsecretary@blaonline.org.za'; 'sbeard@fluxmans.com'; 
'keegan@elliottattorneys.co.za'; 'JohanV@lpc.org.za'; 'nmahlangu1@sars.gov.za'; 'registrartaxcourt@sars.gov.za'; 
'admin@csadvocates.co.za'; 'maritzng@law.co.za'; 'edeling@emlct.com'; 'WilnaL@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'Grace Molatedi' 
<grace.molatedi@dcs.gov.za>; 'yvetteisaacs@capebar.co.za'; 'nomahlubi@mkhwinanaattorneys.co.za'; 'Fana' 
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<nalane@law.co.za>; 'council@advmdupreez.com'; 'Collins Phutjane Letsoalo' <CollinsL@raf.co.za>; 'lindelwa@raf.co.za'; 
'info@sabwil.org.za'; 'attedeh.associates@gmail.com'; 'concha@wilsons‐law.co.za'; 'TMuthabuli@sars.gov.za'; 'Xolisile 
Maduna' <XMaduna@sars.gov.za>; 'viv@jaa.org.za'; 'lee‐ann@shplaw.co.za'; 'secretary@sawla.net'; 
'adv.ford@rsabar.com'; 'hilde@smithlaw.co.za'; 'JoshuaM@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'r.mphela@icloud.com'; 
'geert.kuit@gauteng.gov.za'; 'hlengiwe.goba@gauteng.gov.za'; 'fhepandelani@justice.gov.za'; Nhlayisi Zanele (DoJ&CD 
Contact) <ZNhlayisi@justice.gov.za>; 'andre@josephs.co.za'; 'dj.erasmus@law.co.za'; 'adv.ford@rsabar.net'; 'ElsieS@legal‐
aid.co.za'; 'SimiloS@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'ElizabethM2@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'legalpracticecouncil@lpc.org.za'; 
'attorney.ayob@gmail.com'; Cornelius Silaule <csilaule@judiciary.org.za>; Lusanda Ntuli <LNtuli@judiciary.org.za>; Timmy 
Kgaladi <TKgaladi@judiciary.org.za>; Hope Nkuna <HNkuna@judiciary.org.za>; 'hopenkuna.nh@gmail.com'; 
'fanniek@raf.co.za'; 'LesleighT@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'MantitiK@legal‐aid.co.za'; Kabini Jacob (DoJ&CD Contact) 
<JaKabini@justice.gov.za>; Louw Ananda (DoJ&CD Contact) <AnaLouw@justice.gov.za>; 'kirstenb@wri.co.za'; 
'kirstenbell16@gmail.com'; 'Tarryn@evninc.co.za'; 'Tobie@evninc.co.za'; 'melissat@snaidmorris.co.za'; 
louws.consult@gmail.com; ettian@wol.co.za; gsadvocates.secretary@gmail.com; info@lpc.org.za; 
admin@blaonline.org.za; info@nationalbar.co.za; ppv@ppv.co.za; info@gga.org.za; Etienne Cilliers 
<manager@ptabar.com>; viv@jaa.co.za; Dieketsang Matsie <DMatsie@judiciary.org.za>; Roanne Bramdaw 
<RBramdaw@judiciary.org.za>; Tumelo Ledwaba <TLedwaba@judiciary.org.za>; Juliet Harmse 
<JHarmse@judiciary.org.za>; Shertina Letlaka <RLetlaka@judiciary.org.za>; Beverly Meyers <BMeyers@judiciary.org.za>; 
Salome Malatji <SMalatji@judiciary.org.za>; Mbali Mahlangu <MMahlangu@judiciary.org.za>; 
Loyiso.Mahlangu@gauteng.gov.za; Daniel.Mokolokolo@gauteng.gov.za; Perusha.Govender@gauteng.gov.za; 
Mmasetshaba.Letwaba@gauteng.gov.za; Simon.Seloba@gauteng.gov.za; Ngqondo.Jwara@gauteng.gov.za; Phetola Moila 
<PMoila@judiciary.org.za>; Gomolemo Mokoena <GMokoena@judiciary.org.za>; Imaan Hare <IHare@judiciary.org.za>; 
Lebogang Moroe <LMoroe@judiciary.org.za>; Vusimuzi Mabunu <VMabunu@judiciary.org.za>; Mlungisi Mthembu 
<MMthembu@judiciary.org.za>; Karabo Munene <KMunene@judiciary.org.za>; Sandton@pabasa.co.za; 
adele@lawcircle.co.za; reception@loftusadv.co.za; rolls@jaa.org.za; rec@thearcadian.co.za 
Subject: 31 JULY‐ 04 AUGUST 2023 OPPOSED MOTIONS DIRECTIVE, ALLOCATIONS TO JUNIOR JUDGES & DATE 
ALLOCATIONS BEFORE HOLLAND‐MUTER J 
Importance: High 
 
Dear all  
  
Kindly find herein enclosed Judge Holland‐Muter’s opposed motions Directive, date allocations and allocations to junior 
judges.  
  

WARM REGARDS  
MS. ZANELE MSIMANGA  

  

 

High Court of South Africa 
Gauteng Division Pretoria 
Secretary to The Honourable Justice Holland-Muter  
c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0002 
P. O Box 67 Pretoria, 0001 
Switchboard: 012 314 9000 
Email: zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za/ tshepisomsimanga6@gmail.com 
Cell: 082 259 4327 
Website: www.judiciary.org.za 

  
  
 

Disclaimer 

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and 
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking 
action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 
 
This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in 
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; 
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here. 
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___________________________________________________________________ 

Office of the Registrar of the High Court Of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria 
Private Bag/Privaatsak X67, Pretoria, 0001 

Tel No: (012) 315 7614 Fax No: 012 3151995 

 
Opposed Motions Roll  

31 JULY 2023 

 

Before the Honourable Justice HOLLAND-MUTER J 

1. 

 

 

THE COMMISSIONER OF SARS 

VS 

BOTTOM LINE SOLUTIONS 

27441/20 
 
Holland-Muter J 
(3 HRS) 

2. 

 

 

INHLAKANIPHO 

VS 

THE COMMISSIONER FOR SARS 

66076/20 
 
Myburgh AJ 
(1-2 HRS) 

3. 

 

 

FNB 

VS 

D THANTSA 

173/21 

Mkhabela AJ 
(1-2 HRS) 

4. 

 

 

ANMANI ESTATES 

VS 

S MABENA 

55669/21 

Botsi-Thulare AJ 
(1 HOUR) 

5. 

 

 

 

WILLOW ACRES ESTATES 

VS 

P MAHLOBOGOANE 

11789/19 

Holland-Muter J 
(1 HOUR) 

6. 

 

 

B/C OF SANTA MARIA 

VS 

S BINDUKO 

 

17523/22 

Botsi-Thulare AJ 
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7. 

 

 

LELOKO HARTEBEESPOORTDA 

VS 

T TSINENG 

24191/22 

Myburgh AJ 
 
(2 HRS) 
 

8. 

 

 

 

Z HLONGWANE 

VS 

L MOGOBA 

20200/22 

Mkhabela AJ 
 
(1 HOUR) 

9. 

 

 

PV MATAI 

VS 

NGENO & MTETO INC 

045691/22 

Botsi-Thulare AJ 
(4 HRS) 

10. 

 

 

NEDBANK 

VS 

KK ROOF SHEETING SUPPLIES 

33152/22 

Holland-Muter J 
(1.5 HRS) 

11. 

 

 

B/C OF PONTRIALTO 

VS 

M MONYEMORATHOE 

60137/20 

Myburgh AJ 
(1.5 HRS) 

12. 

 

 

A NDUMNDUM 

VS 

DG DEP OF LABOUR 

64046/20 

Mkhabela AJ 
(2 HRS) 

13. 

 

 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

VS 

MAMS BELLEGGING 

55326/15 

Holland-Muter J 
 
(2 HRS) 

14. 

 

 

M GOLDHAWK 

VS 

DR A SAVVIDOU 

34451/20 

Botsi-Thulare AJ 
(1-2 HRS) 

15. STANDARD BANK 

VS 

STIMELA INFRASTRUCTURE 

55117/21 

Myburgh AJ 
(1.5 HRS) 

16. GJ KEKANA 

VS 

GEPF 

13489/20 

Mkhabela AJ 
(1.5 HRS) 

17. MF SEKONYA 

VS 

MEC FOR HEALTH GAUTENG 

 

79200/17 

Botsi-Thulare AJ 
(1-2 HRS) 
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18. FNB 

VS 

HANMAR BELEGGINGS 

044099/23 

Holland-Muter J 
(1 Hour) 

19. CY JAMES 

VS 

WOOLWORTHS 

026644/22 

Myburgh AJ 
(30 MIN) 

20. CHANGING TIDES 

VS 

JC DLOMO 

61521/21 

Botsi-Thulare AJ 
(1 HOUR) 

21. CHANGING TIDES 

VS 

H NGONA 

7347/21 

Mkhabela AJ 
(1 HOUR) 

22. B GALLANT 

VS 

MINISTER OF DEFENCE & MILITARY VETERANS +5 

63900/19 

Holland-Muter J 
 
(2 HRS) 

23. MJ SULLIVAN 

VS 

MINISTER OF DEFENCE & MILITARY VETERANS +3 

037166/23 

Myburgh AJ 
(2 HRS) 

24. UNCHAINEDYOUTH NPC +2 

VS 

AN CHAUKE 

B1443/23 

Matter removed by 
Notice Z1-1 
Holland-Muter J 
 
(1 HOUR) 

25. SHERRIFF OF RANDBURG WEST 

VS 

NS LUKHELE 

13434/18 

Mkhabela AJ 
(45 MIN) 

26. STANDARD BANK 

VS 

D MAKHUBELA 

13210/21 

Botsi-Thulare AJ 
(45 MIN ) 

27. D VAN DER MERWE 

VS  

TOP TECH FEEDS 

21939/21 

Botsi-Thulare AJ 
(2 HRS) 

28. BJ MOERANE 

VS 

MT LEKOETE 

32978/05 

Holland-Muter J 
 
 
(30 MIN) 
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29. BEPICON CC 

VS 

PD GERICKE 

20139/22 

Myburgh AJ 
(2 HRS) 

30. DS CHEPAPE 

VS 

FUNDSATWORK PENSION FUND 

31719/22 

Mkhabela AJ 
(1 HOUR) 

31. POWER GUARANTEED 

VS 

SET SQUARE 

26234/21 

Myburgh AJ 

(2  HRS) 

32. BRINANT SECURITY 

VS  

PRIVATE SECURITY PROVIDENT FUND +3 

9102/22 

Holland-Muter J 
 
 
(1 HOUR) 
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31st JULY 2023 – 04 AUGUST 2023 OPPOSED MOTIONS DIRECTIVE BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HOLLAND‐MUTER J  

 

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

 

OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE JUDGE HOLLAND-MUTER  

GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA 

Corner Paul Kruger & Madiba Street, Fifth Floor, Office 5.5  

Tel: 012 492 6765/ 082 259 4327, Email: zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za  

17 July 2023  

 

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS  

 OPPOSED MOTIONS DIRECTIVE: 31 JULY- 04 AUGUST 2023  

 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUDGE HOLLAND-MUTER  

 

1. Queries regarding any opposed motion set down for hearing from 31st July to 04 August 2023 must be addressed to the 

secretary of the presiding judge to whom the matter has been allocated for hearing.  

 

2. There shall be a physical hearing in court 4C on 4th Floor in all matters allocated to Judge Holland-Muter.  

 



2 
31st JULY 2023 – 04 AUGUST 2023 OPPOSED MOTIONS DIRECTIVE BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HOLLAND‐MUTER J  

 

 
3. Parties must bring along 1 hard copy of the draft order in court. Draft orders must correctly depict the Judge’s name (i.e 

Holland-Muter J), date on which the matter was heard, in which court room and at the end of the draft order indicate the name 

and contact details of the counsel (if any) and instructing attorney.  

 
4. All parties must have a hard copy of their heads of arguments and bundle of case law (as in heads), in court to assist the 

court during the hearing for all the Judges  

 
5. Introductions will be conducted at 09h:45 a.m  

 
6. Allocations will be done on Monday the 17th July 2023 and circulated to the relevant stakeholders on the same day, parties 

have until Monday the 21st July  before the close of business to email their requests for date preferences to 

zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za  and same request must be substantiated with reasons. 

 
7. Parties may remove their settled or matters to be postponed on Monday the 31st July save for matters removed by notice. 

Notice of removals must be emailed a day preceding the date of hearing preferably before 12h:00 to 

zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za  



31st JULY 2023‐ 04 AUGUST 2023 OPPOSED MOTIONS DIRETIVE BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HOLLAND‐MUTER   

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

 

OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE JUDGE HOLLAND-MUTER  

GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA 

Corner Paul Kruger & Madiba Street, Fifth Floor, Office 5.5  

Tel: 012 492 6765/ 082 259 4327, Email: zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za  

14 July 2023  

 

JUDGE’S CLERKS DETAILS FOR OPPOSED MOTIONS (31 JULY- 04 AUGUST 2023) 

PRESIDING JUDGE JUDGE’S CLERK EMAIL & OFFICE TEL:
 

The Honourable Justice Holland-Muter J 
 

 
Ms Zanele Msimanga 

(Chamber 5.5, Fifth Floor) 
 Court ___ 

 
zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za  
012 492 6765/ 082 259 4327 

 

The Honourable Acting Justice Myburgh 
 

Mr Antony Lesibana Makwela  
(Chamber 2.7, Second Floor) 

 

LMakwela@judiciary.org.za  
 
 
 



31st JULY 2023‐ 04 AUGUST 2023 OPPOSED MOTIONS DIRETIVE BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HOLLAND‐MUTER   

The Honourable Acting Justice Mkhabela Ms Montsheng Khokhotho 
(Chamber 4.13, Fourth Floor) 

 
 
 

MKhokhotho@judiciary.org.za  

The Honourable Acting Madam Justice 
Botsi-Thulare 

Mr Mndeni Nkabinde  
(Chamber 2.12, Second Floor) 

 
 
 

MnNkabinde@judiciary.org.za  
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REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

 

OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE JUDGE HOLLAND-MUTER  

GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA 

Corner Paul Kruger & Madiba Street, Fifth Floor, Office 5.5  

Tel: 012 492 6765/ 082 259 4327, Email: zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za 

17 July 2023  

31 JULY- 04 AUGUST 2023 ALLOCATIONS ROLL BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HOLLAND-MUTER J  

Case Details Case no Set Down Allocation Outcome 
 
24. Unchained Youth NPC + 2 
Others vs AN Chauke 

 
B1443/2023 

 
No date suggested  

 
Monday the 31st July 
2023 at 10h:00- 10h:15 
Court 4C 

 
Matter removed by 
notice uploaded under 
section  

1 The Commissioner of SARS vs 
Bottom Line Solutions  

27441/2020 31 July 2023 at 10h:00 Monday the 31st July 
2023 at 10h:15 – 
13h:00 Court 4C 
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5 Willow Acres Estates vs P 
Mahlobogoane  

11789/2019 31 July 2023 at 10h:00 Monday the 31st July 
2023 at 14h:00- 15h:30 
Court 4C 
 

 

10. Nedbank vs KK Roof Sheeting 
Supplies  

33152/2022 31 July 2023 at 10h:00 Tuesday the 01st 
August 2023 at 10h:00- 
11h:15 Court 4C 
 

 

13. Minister of Rural Development  
vs Mams Bellegging 

55326/2015 31 July 2023 at 10h:00 Tuesday the 01st 
August 2023 at 11h:30- 
13h:00 Court 4C 
 

 

22. B Gallant vs Minister of 
Defence & Military Veterans + 5 
Others  

63900/2019 31 July 2023 at 10h:00 Wednesday the 02nd 
August 2023 at 10h:00 
-11h:15 Court 4C 
 

 

18. FNB vs Hanmar Beleggings  044099/2023 31 July 2023 at 10h:00 Wednesday the 02nd 
August 2023 at 11h:30- 
13h:00 Court 4C 
 

 

28. BJ Moerane vs MT Lekoete  32978/2005 31 July 2023 at 10h:00 Thursday the 03rd 
August 2023 at 10h:00- 
11h:15 Court 4C 
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32. Brinant Security vs Private 
Security Provident Fund + 3 
Othera  

9102/2022 31 July 2023 at 10h:00 Thursday the 03rd 
August 2023 at 11h:30-
13h:00 Court 4C 
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